
L A F w N s 

by 

MARTIN NXUMALO 

E.933 

Project Report 

submitted to 

the department 
of Electrical Engineering 

of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia - Cyprus 

in partial fullfilment of the requirements 

for the Diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

in 

Electrical Engineering 

June 1994 

Project Supervisor: Mr Ch. Chrysafiades 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I would like to thank my lecturer Mr Ch. Chrysafiades for his 
lectures on load flow and also for his guidance which prompted 
me to choose this project. Mr Christafiades was also my lecturer 
supervisor during the project. Secondly, I would like to thank 
the E.A.C for offering me a place where I could best work on my 
project. 

Lastly, but most important, I would like to thank the people at 
the E.A.C without whose help this project would not have been 
completed on time, namely; Dr Christos Christodoulides, Dr 
Thyrsos Hadj icostas, Mr Costas Kokkinos, Mr Evangelos 
Anastasiades and especially Mr Stavros Stavrinos who was ever so 
patient and worked closely with me and introduced me to how load 
flow studies are carried out within the Authority. 

Martin Sabelo Nxumalo 



Sum mar y 

Load Flow Analysis 

by 

Martin Nxumalo 

E. 933 

The main objective of this project is to study Load Flow Analysis 
of Power Systems in general and computer methods that are used 
in this field. In particular, the proj ect examines Nicosia's 
Transmission and Distribution System. This text studies the 
present sytem, its stability ( seeing the disturbances if some 
deviations from the system are effected ) . The system is analysed 
using the Power System Analysis program available at the 
Electricity Authority of Cyprus. 

The realisation of this proj ect necessitated grouping the Nicosia 
substations and their individual loads, forming a file in the 
format demanded by the power systems analysis program at the 
Authority and running this program on an IBM Compatible PC. The 
present system losses is compared to the losses from the 
deviations from the present system including a future planned 
system which adds another transmission substation to the present 
system. 



1. 

2 . 

3 . 

4. 

TAB LEO F CON TEN T S 

LOA D FLO WAN A L Y SIS 

TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS 

1.1 Definitions and Introduction 
1.2 Distribution Systems 
1.3 Use of Digital Computers 
1.4 The Equipment 

1.4.1 Transformers 
1.4.2 Overhead Lines and Underground Cables 
1.4.3 switchgear 
1.4.4 Protection 

1.5 The Per Unit Reference System 
1.6 More about Lines and Cables 
1.7 Power Transfer Concepts 

1.7.1 Power Transfer 
1.7.2 Leading and Lagging VArs 
1.7.3 Losses 
1.7.4 Power Balance 
1.7.5 Steady State Stability 
1.7.6 Representation of Loads 
1.7.7 Transformer Representation 
1.7.8 Representation of Shunt Elements 
1.7.9 Load Flow Calculations 

LOAD FLOW COMPUTER PROGRAM APPLICATIONS 

1 

1 
1 
2 
3 
3 
4 
6 
6 
6 
7 

10 
10 
12 
13 
13 
14 
15 
16 
16 
17 

19 

2.1 Introduction 19 
2.2 Load Flow Studies (general characteristics of) 20 
2.3 Installation Procedure 21 

THE NICOSIA TRANSMISSION/DISTRIBUTION CONFIGURATION 
AND LOAD FLOW 

SUMMARY OF RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS 

APPENDICES 

REFERENCES 

23 

27 


