LOAD FLOW ANALYSIS

by

MARTIN NXUMALO

E. 933

Project Report

submitted to

the department of Electrical Engineering

of the Higher Technical Institute

Nicosia - Cyprus

in partial fullfilment of the requirements

for the Diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

Electrical Engineering

June 1994

Project Supervisor: Mr Ch. Chrysafiades

HIGHER PROJECT NO TECHNICAL 9215

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank my lecturer Mr Ch. Chrysafiades for his lectures on load flow and also for his guidance which prompted me to choose this project. Mr Christafiades was also my lecturer supervisor during the project. Secondly, I would like to thank the E.A.C for offering me a place where I could best work on my project.

Lastly, but most important, I would like to thank the people at the E.A.C without whose help this project would not have been completed on time, namely; Dr Christos Christodoulides, Dr Thyrsos Hadjicostas, Mr Costas Kokkinos, Mr Evangelos Anastasiades and <u>especially</u> Mr Stavros Stavrinos who was ever so patient and worked closely with me and introduced me to how load flow studies are carried out within the Authority.

Martin Sabelo Nxumalo

Summary

Load Flow Analysis

by

Martin Nxumalo

E. 933

The main objective of this project is to study Load Flow Analysis of Power Systems in general and computer methods that are used in this field. In particular, the project examines Nicosia's Transmission and Distribution System. This text studies the present sytem, its stability (seeing the disturbances if some deviations from the system are effected). The system is analysed using the Power System Analysis program available at the Electricity Authority of Cyprus.

The realisation of this project necessitated grouping the Nicosia substations and their individual loads, forming a file in the format demanded by the power systems analysis program at the Authority and running this program on an IBM Compatible PC. The present system losses is compared to the losses from the deviations from the present system including a future planned system which adds another transmission substation to the present system.

TABLE OF CONTENTS LOAD FLOW ANALYSIS

1.	TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS	1
	1.1 Definitions and Introduction1.2 Distribution Systems1.3 Use of Digital Computers1.4 The Equipment1.4.1 Transformers	1 2 3 3 4 6
	1.4.1 Transformers 1.4.2 Overhead Lines and Underground Cables 1.4.3 Switchgear 1.4.4 Protection	5 4 6 6
	1.5 The Per Unit Reference System 1.6 More about Lines and Cables	6 7
	1.7 Power Transfer Concepts 1.7.1 Power Transfer	10 10
	1.7.2 Leading and Lagging VArs 1.7.3 Losses 1.7.4 Power Balance 1.7.5 Steady State Stability	12 13 13 14
	1.7.6 Representation of Loads 1.7.7 Transformer Representation	15 16
	1.7.8 Representation of Shunt Elements 1.7.9 Load Flow Calculations	16 17
2.	LOAD FLOW COMPUTER PROGRAM APPLICATIONS	19
	2.1 Introduction2.2 Load Flow Studies (general characteristics of)2.3 Installation Procedure	19 20 21
3.	THE NICOSIA TRANSMISSION/DISTRIBUTION CONFIGURATION AND LOAD FLOW	23
4.	SUMMARY OF RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS	27
	APPENDICES	

REFERENCES